

No. 10-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE GOLAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CREATIVE COMMONS
CORPORATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE LESSIG
Counsel of Record
DIANE M. PETERS
CREATIVE COMMONS
444 Castro Street, Suite 900
Mountain View, CA 94041
(650) 294-4732
lessig@creativecommons.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. A RELIABLE, STABLE PUBLIC DOMAIN SUPPORTS CRITICAL ACTIVITY AND INVESTMENT.	6
II. THE ACTION OF THE FRAMERS IN ESTABLISHING THE FIRST COPYRIGHT ACT PROVIDES NO PRECEDENT FOR THE URAA.....	8
A. “The public domain” only exists relative to the laws of a particular legal jurisdiction.	9
B. In 1790, there was no “public domain of the United States” because at least one state granted perpetual common law copyright protection even after publication.....	10
1. Before 1790, New York common law copyright protected creative work after publication.	11
2. The view that common law copyright would protect a work after publication was not uncommon at the Framing.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (continued)

3. The Act of 1790 was designed to abolish this conflict in common law copyright among the states.	14
C. The First Congress’ treatment of state common law copyrights by the Act of 1790 is consistent with the treatment of analogous rights by subsequent Congresses.	15
D. Unlike the Act of 1790, the URAA restored copyright to work that was in the “public domain of the United States.”	18
III. <i>ELDRED V. ASHCROFT</i> PROVIDES NO PRECEDENT FOR THE URAA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 830 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 2005).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Donaldson v. Beckett</i> , 1 Eng. Rep. 837 (H.L. 1774); 2 Bro. P.C. 129	12, 13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	16
<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	6
<i>Millar v. Taylor</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 201 (K.B. 1769); 4 Burr. 2303	12, 13
<i>Percival v. Phipps</i> , 2 Ves. & Beam. 19 (1813)	13
<i>Pope v. Curl</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 608 (Ch. 1741); 2 Atk. 342	13
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	13

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 301(c)	16
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, § 1, 1 Stat. 124.....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (continued)

MISCELLANEOUS

1 William Crosskey, <i>Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States</i> (1953)	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, § 301, <i>reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659</i>	16, 17
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 502 (R. Rotunda & J. Nowak eds., 1987).....	9
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Free Culture: How Big Media Uses Technology and the Law to Lock Down Culture and Control Creativity</i> (2004)	7
Richard Epstein, <i>The Dubious Constitutionality of the Copyright Term Extension Act</i> , 36 <i>Loy. L.A. L. Rev.</i> 123 (2002)	20
Russell Merritt & J.B. Kaufman, <i>Walt in Wonderland</i> (1993)	7
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (James Madison)	13
U.S. Copyright Office, Library of Congress, <i>Copyright Enactments: Laws Passed in the United States Since 1783 Relating to Copyright</i> (rev. ed. 1973)	15
